ＳＭ－２０８６７６-A
ＩＮＳＴＲＵＣＴＩＯＮ ＭＡＮＵＡＬ
ＳＥＬＥＸ  ＶＡＬＶＥ
３ＫＡ１，Ｍ３ＫＡ１
● Please read this instruction manual
carefully before using this product, par-
ticularly the section describing safety．
● Retain this instruction manual with the

Install a locking system to the cylinder
[SM-208676-A/3] －34－
HOW TO ORDER
８
8. PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS AND HOW TO ORDER
8.1 Product Specifications
1) Specifications
Model code
3KA110
2-pos.Single
Normal close
3KA1110
2-pos.Single
Normal open
3KA120
2-pos
Double
JIS Symbol
Item
Working fluid Compressed air
Valve and solenoid type Pilot operated soft spool valve
Min. working pressure MPa 0.15
Max. working pressure MPa 0.7
Proof pressure MPa 1.05
Port
size
Supply port            P
M5 (Option : φ4, φ6 push-in joint)
Cylinder ports       A・B
Exhaust ports     R1・R2 M5
Sonic conductance-C
dm3/(s・bar) 0.65
Ambient temperature
 (Note 1) ℃
-5 to 50 (No freezing)
Fluid temperature ℃ 5 to 50
Response time ms 30 or less
Lubrication Not required (Use turbine oil type 1, ISO VG32 when required)
Degree of protection Dust-proof
Manual operation device Non-locking type (Option : Locking type)
Weight g 70 110
Electrical specifications
Rated voltage (V) AC100V (50 / 60Hz) AC200V (50 / 60Hz) DC24V
Starting current (A) 0.056 / 0.044 0.028 / 0.022
0.075
Holding current (A) 0.028 / 0.022 0.014 / 0.011
Power consumption
(with lamp) (W) 1.8 / 1.4 (2.0 / 1.6) 1.8 (2.0)
Temperature rise (℃) 43
Voltage fluctuation range ±10%
Heat proof class B(molded coil)
Electrical connections Grommet with lead wire
(Option : Small terminal box, Plug-in connectors)
Surge absorber   Option
Indicator Option (with lamp)
 Above-mentioned response time is the figure on the non-lubricated at 0.5 MPa, and depends on the
pressure and quality of lubricant.
 Pressure is converted as 1MPa=10.1972kgf/cm2≒10.2kgf/cm2
 In case of use, consult separately of the continous energizing.
Note 1) Ambient temperature applies when stored or sitting, and does not apply to the fluid
temperature in operation.
B
P R
b
A
P R
b B
P R
b
[SM-208676-A/3]―35―
HOW TO ORDER
８
Model code
M3KA1
 Item
Manifold structure Manifold integrated
Applicable solenoid valve 3KA1 series
Nos. of station 2 to 20 stations
Manifold type Common supply, common exhaust
Electrical connections Grommet with lead wire
(Option : Small terminal box, Plug-in connectors)
Port
size
Supply port P Side (Rc 1/8)
Cylinder ports A・B Top (M5) (Option : Top φ4, φ6 push-in joint)
Exhaust ports R1・R2 Side (Rc 1/8)
[SM-208676-A/3] －36－
HOW TO ORDER
８
8.2  HOW TO ORDER
1)  3KA1
              (a)           (b)         (c)    (d)     (e)                         (f)
(a) Position/Operator type (b) Port size (c) Manual operation device
Code Description Code P･A･B ports R1･R2 ports Code Description
1 2-pos single,
Normal close
M5 M5
M5
No code Non-lock type manual override
GS4 φ4 push-in joint M1 Lock type manual override
11 2-pos single,
Normal open
GS6 φ6 push-in joint
2 2-pos double
(d) Electric connection (e) Other options
Code Description Lead wire Code Description
No code Grommet with lead wire 300mm No code No option
B Small terminal box No option P With mounting plate
L Small terminal box, with lamp No option S Surgeabsorber attached
LS Small terminal box,
with lamp surge absorber No option  Mounting plate is attached with the 3KA110
and 3KA1110 type only.
C
Plug-in connector C type
300mm
C00 500mm
C01 1000mm
C02 2000mm  (f) Voltage
C03 3000mm  Code Description
C1 No option  AC100V AC100V 50/60Hz
StandardC2
Plug-in connector C type
with lamp surge absorber
300mm  AC200V AC200V 50/60Hz
C20 500mm  DC24V DC24V
C21 1000mm  AC110V AC110V 50/60Hz
  Option C22 2000mm  AC220V AC220V 50/60Hz
C23 3000mm  DC12V DC12V
C3 No option  The AC100 and 200V coil can be used for
AC110V (60Hz) and AC220V (60Hz), respec-
tively.
D
Plug-in connector D type
300mm
D00 500mm
D01 1000mm
D02 2000mm
D03 3000mm  The attached surge absorber is supression type (Diode)
only for the grommet with lead wire of below DC24V. D1 No option
D2
Plug-in connector D type
with lamp surge absorber
300mm  In the item (e), ”Other options” enter in the order of PS
when specifying both P : with fitting plate and S : with
surge absorber.
D20 500mm
D21 1000mm
D22 2000mm
 If a DC voltage type is selected for (f) ,L will be provided
with a builtin surge absorber for DC voltage.  D23 3000mm
D3 No option
NOTE: Following options are available as a custom order.
・Ozone-proof specifications
Available in ozone-proof specifications by adding -P11 to the end of model number.

Operator type Solenoid valve
[SM-208676-A/3]―37―
HOW TO ORDER
８
2) M3KA1
              (a)            (b)         (c)     (d)    (e)         (f)                (ｇ)
                                          Operation classification Solenoid valve
(a) Operator type (b) Port size (c) Manual override
Code Description Code A･B ports P･R1･R2 ports Code Description
1 2-pos single, Normal close M5 M5
     Rc1/8 No code Non-lock type manual
override 11 2-pos single, Normal open GS4 φ4 push-in joint
2 2-pos double GS6 φ6 push-in joint M1 Lock type manual
override
8 Mixed manifold
(Single/Double)
GS4 and GS6 are assembled by screwing
push-in joints,GWS4-M5-S,GWS6-M5-S to P ･
A ･ B ports.
(d) Electric connection (e) Other options (f) No. of stations
Code Description Lead wire Code Description Code Description
No code Grommet with lead wire 300mm No code No option   2 2 stations
B Small terminal box No option S Surge absorber attached
L Small terminal box, with lamp No option 20 20 stations
LS Small terminal box,
with lamp surge absorber No option
C
Plug-in connector C type
300mm
C00 500mm
C01 1000mm  (g) Voltage
C02 2000mm  Code Description
C03 3000mm  AC100V AC100V 50/60Hz
Standard C1 No option  AC200V AC200V 50/60Hz
C2
Plug-in connector C type
with lamp surge absorber
300mm  DC24V DC24V
C20 500mm  AC110V AC110V 50/60Hz
Option C21 1000mm  AC220V AC220V 50/60Hz
C22 2000mm  DC12V DC12V
C23 3000mm  The AC100 and 200V coil can be used for AC110V (60Hz)
and AC220V (60Hz), respectively. C3 No option
D
Plug-in connector D type
300mm  The attached surge absorber is supression type (Diode) only
D00 500mm for the grommet with lead wire of below DC 24V.
D01 1000mm  If DC voltage type is selected for (G), L will be provided with
D02 2000mm  a builtin surge absorber for DC voltage.
D03 3000mm
D1 No option NOTE: Following options are available as a custom order.
D2
Plug-in connector D type
with lamp surge absorber
300mm ・Ozone-proof specifications
D20 500mm Available in ozone-proof specifications by adding -P11 to the
D21 1000mm end of model number.  Model number: ※※-Voltage-P11
D22 2000mm ・Coolant proof specifications
D23 3000mm Selectable with option symbol A.
D3 No option Model number: ※※-A-Number of stations-Voltage
・Copper and PTFE free (Copper and PTFE materials are not
used for flow path)
Available in copper and PTFE free by adding -P6 to the end of
model number.
Model number: ※※-Voltage-P6
01M3KA1 M1 BM5 S AC100V
913KA1 M5 B SM1 AC100V
2Manifold
※Solenoid valve